## Before the FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20554

) )

In the Matter of	
TerreStar Networks Inc.	
Petition for Declaratory Ruling	
Pursuant to Section 310(b)(4) of the	
Communications Act of 1934	

File No. ISP-PDR-20080229-00004

To: Chief, International Bureau

## PARTIAL WITHDRAWAL OF SUPPLEMENT TO PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RULING

On July 7, 2009, TerreStar Networks Inc. ("TerreStar Networks") filed a supplement to the above-captioned Petition for Declaratory Ruling ("PDR") seeking a Commission determination, pursuant to Section 310(b)(4) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended,<sup>1</sup> permitting foreign ownership of TerreStar Corporation ("TerreStar")<sup>2</sup> in excess of 25%. In footnote 3 of the supplement, TerreStar Networks requested that any declaratory ruling issued in response to the PDR account for the possibility that TerreStar Networks would amend the mobile earth terminal and ancillary terrestrial component applications with which its PDR is associated in order to

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 47 U.S.C. § 310(b)(4).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> TerreStar Corporation was formerly known as Motient Corporation.

substitute a wholly-owned subsidiary, TerreStar License Inc., as the applicant.

TerreStar Networks hereby withdraws footnote 3.

Respectfully submitted,

## TERRESTAR NETWORKS INC.

By: <u>/s/Douglas I. Brandon</u> Douglas I. Brandon General Counsel & Secretary TerreStar Networks Inc. 12010 Sunset Hills Road Reston, VA 20191 (703) 483-7800

OF COUNSEL: Joseph A. Godles GOLDBERG, GODLES, WIENER & WRIGHT 1229 Nineteenth Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20036 (202) 429-4900 Counsel for TerreStar Networks Inc.

August 31, 2009

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 31st day of August, 2009, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Partial Withdrawal of Supplement to Petition for Declaratory Ruling was mailed by first class United States mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

> Lawrence R. Krevor Vice President, Government Affairs – Spectrum Trey Hanbury Director, Government Affairs Sprint Nextel Corporation 2001 Edmund Halley Drive Reston, VA 20191

> > <u>/s/ Deborah Wiggins</u> Deborah Wiggin